
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2016 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Commission

Councillor Dempster (Chair)
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Cassidy, Chaplin, Cleaver, Sangster and Unsworth

I unallocated Non-Group place.

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)

Representative of Healthwatch Leicester

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Graham Carey (Democratic Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6356, e-mail: Graham.Carey@leicester.gov.uk
Kalvaran Sandhu (Scrutiny Policy Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6344, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhul@leicester.gov.uk)
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us using the 
details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall 
[...]
icester.gov.uk/
mailto:graham.carey@leicester.gov.uk


PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2016 have been circulated 
and the Commission will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.

The minutes can be found on the Council’s website at the following link:-

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=737&Year=0
 

4. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures. 

6. CHAIR'S UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 

The Chair to update members on actions from previous meetings. 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=737&Year=0


7. SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN - 
UPDATE 

Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 6)

To receive an update on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan provided 
by the Senior Responsible Officer on behalf of the Leicester City Clinical 
Commissioning Group.   

8. CQC REVIEW OF SERVICES FOR LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING 

Appendix B
(Pages 7 - 10)

To receive a report from the Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group on 
the implementation of an Action Plan following the inspection carried out by the 
Care Quality Commission in February 2016.

The report of the inspection was published by the Care Quality Commission in 
August 2016 and can be found at the following link:-

http://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/20160805-CLAS-Leicester-City-final.pdf
 

9. MEDICINES AND SELF CARE Appendix C
(Pages 11 - 18)

To receive an update report from the Leicester City Clinical Commission Group 
on the review of prescribing of paracetamol, other over the counter medicines 
and Gluten Free Foods, which was discussed at the last meeting of the 
Commission.  (Minute No.34 refers)  

10. PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE Appendix D
(Pages 19 - 34)

The Director of Public Health submits a report presenting an overview of 
performance within the Division of Public Health and in relation to public health 
issues in Leicester, based on the Public Health Performance Review Group 
meeting on 19 September 2016. 

11. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix E
(Pages 35 - 44)

The Scrutiny Policy Officer submits a document that outlines the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2016/17.  The 
Commission is asked to consider the Programme and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.

A previously agreed scoping document on the Health Messaging Review, 
which is being reconvened and led by Cllr Lucy Chaplin, is attached at 
Appendix E-1as a reminder to the commission of the aims and objectives of the 
review.
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

http://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/20160805-CLAS-Leicester-City-final.pdf


   
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland’s  

Sustainability & Transformation 

 Plan (STP) 
 

UPDATE 

Toby Sanders, STP Lead 
Leicester City Council 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 
9 November 2016 

1

A
ppendix A



LLR STP big issues 

• We’ve reviewed our ‘triple aim’ gaps, current work programmes and experience 
of system change through BCT over recent years as well as national best 
practice/evidence (e.g. Vanguards) 

 

• From this, we have five strands that we need to focus on:  

 

1. Service 
[...]
people will be encouraged to lead healthy lifestyles to prevent the onset of long term conditions.  

 

• Screening and early detection programmes will enable more people to be diagnosed early to enable improved management of disease 
and to reduce burden.  

 

• Professionals will have access to a shared record to improve the quality and outcome of patient care.  

 

• GPs will increasingly use their skills to support the most complex patients and routine care will be delivered by other professionals.  

 

• General Practice will be increasingly working in networks to improve resilience and capacity.  

 

• The system will be in financial balance, be achieving its performance targets and operate as “one system”.  

 

• Delivery of RTT, A&E, Ambulance, Cancer, mental health targets. We will also reduce out of area placements.  

 

• Services delivered from fit for purposes premises.   

 

4



Recent update 

• Submitted the next draft of the STP in October 

 

• Continued engagement process whilst awaiting feedback 

 

• Feedback due on our submission from NHS England in the next couple of 

weeks. 

 

5



Next steps 

 

• Once the final version is approved by NHS England, a date for publication will 
be agreed and the document will be published, along with a public facing 
summary 

 

• Full LLR STP also made public through Boards in Nov/Dec (following NHSE 
assurance)  

 

• Transition to strengthened governance and delivery arrangements from Nov 

 

• Translate into 2 year Operational Plans & provider contracts by end December  

 

• Anticipate NHSE approval to initiate formal public consultation on some 
elements in early 2017 

6



BRIEFING FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 NOVEMBER 2016

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING CQC REVIEW: ACTION 
PLAN

Authors: Chris West (Director of Nursing and Quality) and Adrian Spanswick 
(Consultant /Designated Safeguarding Nurse) 

Introduction

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) undertook a review of health services for 
Looked After Children and Safeguarding provision in Leicester City between 8th and 
12th February 2016. The CQC review involved services commissioned by both 
Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Leicester City Council; the 
review followed the child’s journey. 

The CQC published their report on 5th August 2016.  The CQC report does not offer 
any rating, but does make recommendations (in total 59) for improvements in health 
organisations involved in the review.  Where areas for improvement relate to 
services provided by the NHS, but commissioned by the local authority, the CQC 
sent a separate letter for the attention of the local public health team.

A detailed action plan to address the recommendations in the CQC report has been 
developed and agreed with local partners involved in the review.  Supplementary 
areas of concern brought to the attention of public health within Leicester City 
Council are not included in the CCG coordinated action plan.   The action plan was 
submitted to the CQC on 3rd September 2016.  

The implementation of the agreed action plan is being monitored by Leicester City 
CCG and Leicester Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), with oversight provided by 
NHS England.   Progress against each recommendation will be received from 
relevant organisations in accordance with a quarterly reporting schedule.   

The evidence will be scrutinised by the CCG and a first formal report will be made 
available to the CCG Governing Body in January 2017.  It will then be shared with 
the LSCB.

7

Appendix B



Implementation of Action Plan

The CQC Action Plan is divided into 11 sections, as outlined in the CQC report, with 
actions attributable to the following organisations:

 Leicester City CCG (CCG)
 NHS England
 Leicester City Local Authority
 Leicestershire Partnership Trust (LPT)
 University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL)
 SSAFA – Soldiers, Sailors & Airmen Families Associations
 Leice
[...]
provider, which has reviewed all the 
recommendations relating to the service and is doing the following;

 Developing a joint protocol focused on the children’s safeguarding pathway 
with social care, health visitors and school nurses.

 Future training will include risk assessment of the impact of parental 
substance misuse on children in the family.

9



 Introduced enhanced supervision process as part of a supervision protocol, 
complex case review process for children and young people affected by their 
parents/carers substance misuse.

 Flagging vulnerable children known to them.

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent NHS Partnership Trust were referenced in the 
recommendations and report that they have reviewed their procedures.  They state 
confidently they can demonstrate child safeguarding supervision is offered routinely 
and is embedded in practice with decisions and actions recorded in the client 
records.  Assurance evidence is being sought.

Conclusion

The CCG has worked with local partners to develop and agree a detailed action plan 
in response to the CQC review findings and organisations have responded by 
undertaking some immediate actions.  The focus is now on the more complex and 
far reaching actions which will be completed by March 2017.  

The response to this CQC review and the completion of this action plan contributes 
to the wider improvement journey of safeguarding services for children in Leicester 
City and we expect to be able to demonstrate the impact of these changes in 2017. 

10



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

9 NOVEMBER 2016

REPORT OF THE LEICESTER CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

Review of prescribing of paracetamol, other over the counter medicines and Gluten 
Free Foods

Purpose of report

1. To provide a more in-depth report of the Healthwatch engagement for these areas of 
prescribing and to summarise the conclusions and draft proposals considered by the 
CCGs across Leicester Leicestershire and Rutland in orde
[...]
escribing of paracetamol and other over the counter (OTC) medicines and 
also gluten free foods to inform the CCGs with their decision making.
 

13. A breakdown shows that responses were received from across the LLR area:

Leicestershire (2CCGs) 558 (73%)
Leicester City( 1CCG) 126 (16%)
Rutland 46 (6%)
Out of area 35 (5%)
Did not answer 56

14. Healthwatch (HW) concluded that there were no distinct differences from respondents 
living in Leicester City, Leicestershire or Rutland.

15. It is acknowledged that there were fewer responses in the Leicester City area. 
However, it should be noted that the qualitative comments from the survey for each 
CCG were very similar in theme and that the amount of responses received is high 
when compared to many other engagement exercises.

12



Summary of responses 

Paracetamol for self-limiting illnesses

16. The NHS spent approximately £1.5 million pounds on prescribing paracetamol to 
patients in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland in 2015/16. Some of the 
prescriptions were for people with conditions which could have got better on their 
own without paracetamol. This includes conditions such as sore throats and colds. In 
some cases paracetamol taken for these conditions can extend the length of the 
condition as it works against the immune system, affecting body temperature to fight 
infection.

17. The proposal tested through the Healthwatch engagement survey was that the three 
CCGs in LLR establish guidance to support prescribers, including GPs, in reducing 
prescribing paracetamol for patients with self-limiting conditions (such as a viral 
illness), and to encouraged patients to increase the level of self-care for self limiting 
illnesses.

18. The proposal and guidance would not include patients who currently require 
paracetamol as part of regular pain management treatment or for long term 
conditions.

Feedback received

19. Respondents were asked “Are you currently or have you ever been in receipt of 
paracetam
[...]
6 hourly for the management of 
chronic pain and long term conditions will continue to receive paracetamol on 
prescription.

 Paracetamol combination products (e.g. co-codamol) are not included.
 OTC medications with clinical evidence of clinical benefit are not included.
 OTC products with low clinical evidence of clinical benefit are included and 

prescribers will be advised not to prescribe on prescriptions. This includes 
antifungal nail paint, cold sore treatments (topical), cough and cold remedies, 
infantile colic, lutein and antioxidant vitamins, omega 3 fatty acids and other fish 
oils and rubefacients. A formulary review for these has been completed and 
approved through formulary review processes.

 Dental preps recommended by dentists, such as fluoride tablets, toothpastes and 
mouthwashes, should be purchased OTC or prescribed by the dentist. It is 
inappropriate to ask a GP to take clinical responsibility for this prescribing.

 A prescriber has the final decision on prescribing and consideration will be 
allowed for low and fixed income patients in respect to this guidance

 A programme to promote and inform patients of how to care for themselves will 
be developed.

Gluten free food 

39. It is proposed to reduce of the number of units of gluten free Products that can be 
prescribed for patients with a diagnosis of Coeliac Disease and Dermatitis 
Herpetiformis to 8 units per month of bread and flour mix.

40. The following points have contributed to this proposal  

 The 8 units is based on Coeliac UK recommendations for bread/ flour allowance. 
It is however reasonable that those who require a gluten free diet should 
purchase some gluten free foods themselves, e.g. pasta, pizza bases, cakes, 
breakfast cereals etc.

 Maintaining an allowance of bread and flour on prescription will help patients 
maintain a gluten free diet as it will subsidise the increased cost of gluten free 
food and mitigate for those patients who struggle to access supermark
[...]
 01162951158 
Lesley.gant@leicestercityccg.nhs.uk. 

18

mailto:PJ.Danaher@gp-c82005.nhs.uk
mailto:Lesley.gant@leicestercityccg.nhs.uk


1

`

     Health and Wellbeing
Scrutiny Commission

Public Health Performance

Date: 9th  November 2016 

Lead Director: Ruth Tennant

19

Appendix D



2

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Rod Moore 
 Author contact details: 454 2034 
 Report version: 2

1. Summary
1.1 This report presents an overview of performance within the Division of Public Health and in 

relation to public health issues in Leicester, based on the Public Health  Performance Review 
Group meeting on 19 September 2016. 

2. Recommendations
2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission are recommended to note the content of 

this report.

3. Background 

3.1 Plans and strategies relating to public health in Leicester range from the overarching 
strategy to improve health and wellbeing in the population; ‘Closing the Gap: Leicester’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy’, through to detailed plans to address specific issues.  In 
some cases a plan or strategy will be owned and driven by the council’s public health 
division, in others it might be a joint plan or strategy with named partners, or indeed it 
could be a broader plan, strategy or aspiration to which the public health division 
contributes (e.g. Manifesto commitments).

3.2 Governance arrangements for public health therefore reflect the diversity of organisations, 
issues and delivery mechanisms involved and the requirements for political and clinical 
leadership, accountability and transparency, including the following.  

 The Health and Well-being Board
 Leicester City Joint Integrated Commissioning Board 
 The City Mayor and his Executive, with a designated Lead Member for public health
 Better Care Together Partnership Board
 LLR Health Protection Review Meeting
 Individual partner and provider governance arrangements.
 Local authority scrutiny arrangements
 Strategy group
[...]
 relating 
to BCT with the Deputy City Mayor.

3) Information on a permanent site for CAMHS 
and on the relationship of the service with 
other agencies and the proposed direction 
of travel to be provided.

1) Completed

30th June 
2016

1) CQC inspection of University Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS Trust

2) Sustainability and Transformation Plans
3) Medicines and Self Care
4) Anchor Recovery Hub Update
5) LPT Scrutiny Review Report – Final Draft
6) CAMHS – Scoping document

1) Further information requested.
2) Report back at the next meeting to clarify 

the position re STPs and BCT including info 
on the costs of plans, what’s being done 
and when, what’s already happened, what 
do they actually mean in practice and is 
there any twin-tracking happening.

3) Report back at the next meeting.
4) Deputy CM to update commission 

members.
7th September 
2016

1) Medicines and Self Care – verbal update
2) Anchor Recovery Hub – Update by chair
3) Oral Health briefing

Anchor hub decision delayed

9th November 
2016

1) Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Update

2) CQC Review of Health Services for LAC 
and Safeguarding

3) Review of prescribing of paracetamol, 
other over the counter medicines and 
Gluten Free Foods

4) Public Health Performance Update

35

A
ppendix E



Page | 2

4th January 
2017

1) CQC inspection of LPT Mental Health 
Services (watching brief)

2) CQC review of inspection of LRI 
Emergency Department

3) 0-19 services Commissioning (Childhood 
obesity, oral health, school nurses, health 
visitors, etc) – Verbal Update

4) Integrated Lifestyle Services review
8th March 
2017

1) Oral Health Update

36



Page | 3

Forward Plan Items

Topic Detail Proposed Date

Anchor recovery hub Further consultation on site for hub following late 
developments on Abbey Street proposal

CCG commissioning plans

CQC inspection of Mental Health services 
provided by Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Trust

Inspection takes place in week starting 14th November 
2016
[...]
mentation / 
resource availability?

Yes, via the communications lead for public health. 

Name Ruth Tennant

Role Director of Public Health

17.

Date 9th September 2015

To be completed by the Scrutiny Support Manager

Will the proposed scrutiny 
review / timescales negatively 
impact on other work within 
the Scrutiny Team?
(Conflicts with other work 
commitments)

With the review taking place over a number of months it will 
allow sufficient time to gather information in relation to this 
review without impacting on other areas of work.

Do you have available staffing 
resources to facilitate this 
scrutiny review? If not, please 
provide details.

The review can be adequately support by the Scrutiny Team.

Name Kalvaran Sandhu, Scrutiny Support Manager

18.

Date 25th August 2015

44


	Agenda
	7 SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN - UPDATE
	8 CQC REVIEW OF SERVICES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING
	9 MEDICINES AND SELF CARE
	10 PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE
	11 WORK PROGRAMME
	Health Messaging Review - Scoping Document




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Held: WEDNESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2016 at 5:30 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Dempster (Chair) 
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Cassidy Councillor Cleaver
Councillor Chaplin Councillor Sangster

In Attendance:

Councillor Palmer, Deputy City Mayor

Also Present:

Davis Henson Healthwatch Leicester
Richard Morris Director of Corporate Affairs, Leicester City Clinical 

Commissioning Group

* * *   * *   * * *

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Unsworth.

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  No such declarations were made.

41. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.



42. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.

43. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 
statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures.

44. CHAIR'S UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The Chair updated members on actions from previous meetings.  It was noted 
that:-

a) A letter had been drafted to the Secretary of State for Health in relation 
to Children’s Congenital Heart Surgery following the recent Joint Health 
Scrutiny meeting with Leicestershire County Council and Rutland 
County Council.

b) The CQC were making a follow up to the Leicestershire Partnership 
Trust in the following week and the Chair suggested the Commission 
should receive an update report to the January meeting. 

ACTION:

The Scrutiny Support Manager to amend the Work Programme. 

45. SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN - UPDATE

The Commission received an update on the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP) from the Toby Sanders, Senior Responsible Officer on behalf of the 
Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group.  Sarah Prema, Director of 
Strategy and Planning, Leicester City CCG and Sarah Smith, BCT/STP 
Communications Lead, Leicester City CCG also attended the meeting for this 
item.

In addition to the contents of the update which had been circulated with the 
agenda it was also noted that:-

a) The latest draft STP had been submitted to NHS England on 31 October 
and feedback was awaited later in the week.  

b) The System Leadership Team (SLT) would meet for the first time the 
following week and would be asked to determine the publication of the 



draft STP which was likely to be at the end of November.  A series of 
meetings would then be required with the various CCG Boards and then 
through public consultation to allow feedback from the Health and 
Wellbeing Boards, Scrutiny Commissions and stakeholders and the 
public.  The feedback would then be considered before further 
consultation took place on any re-configuration of services which 
required it.

In response to comments made by Members the Senior Responsible Officer 
stated:-

a) Contracts for services issued in December were operational contracts 
that are normally issued in March each year.  The contracts issued in 
December would introduce the changes needed for operational services 
in the short term to support the STP process, and it was expected that 
these contracts would be refined in the later years of the STP as it 
evolved.  Such contracts would be required to enable the LPT 
Community Nursing Teams to work with the social care teams to deliver 
the integrated community teams within the STP. 

b) There were still some drafting changes to be made to the STP and it 
should be in a finalised form by the end of November. 

c) Comments made by Members of the Commission on the previous BCT 
had been taken into account in drafting the STP.

 
Members made the following comments:-

a) That the other local authorities had published the STP for their area in 
advance of the approval from NHS England.

b) The public also need to know how they can be included in the 
consultation process.

Healthwatch Leicester stated that they were meeting with the Senior 
Responsible Officer to discuss the consultation process so that it was clear, 
simple and the public easily understood what was being asked of them.

The Deputy City Mayor stated that he shared Members’ frustration that the STP 
had not being published for consultation and had already made his views 
known to the Senior Responsible Officer.  However, he also appreciated the 
constraints placed upon the CCGs by NHS England in the STP process.  
Whilst he would prefer the STP to enter into the public domain in a planned and 
measured way by the CCGs, he had indicated that he would publish the draft 
STP if its publication was delayed beyond the end of November.

The Deputy City Mayor also indicated that he and the Chair would need to 
discuss the governance arrangements of the STP to ensure that there was a 
co-ordinated approach to the STP process. 



AGREED:

1) That the Senior Responsible Officer be thanked for the update.

2) That the Commission meet after the STP is published to consider 
its implications for the health and wellbeing of people in the City.

3) That the Deputy City Mayor and the Chair of the Commission 
discuss the relative roles of the Commission and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in relation to the governance arrangements for 
the STP.

ACTION:

The Scrutiny Support Manager and the Democratic Support Officer to make 
arrangements for the Commission to consider the STP when it is published 
for consultation.

The Chair and the Deputy City Mayor discuss the governance arrangements 
for the STP.  
 

    

46. CQC REVIEW OF SERVICES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND 
SAFEGUARDING

The Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group submitted a report on the 
implementation of an Action Plan following the inspection carried out by the 
Care Quality Commission in February 2016.

The report of the inspection had been published by the Care Quality 
Commission in August 2016 and at the following link:-

http://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/20160805-CLAS-Leicester-City-final.pdf

Adrian Spanswick, Consultant /Designated Safeguarding Nurse, and Chris 
West, Director of Nursing and Quality attended the meeting for this item.

It was noted that:-

a) A detailed action plan was developed following the CQC inspection and 
the Leicester City CCG and the Leicester Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) were monitoring its implementation and progress with an 
oversight from NHS England.

b) The LSCB would monitor the progress on each recommendation from all 
the relevant organisations involved on a quarterly basis.         

c) Agreement had been reached with colleagues in the 2 CCGs in 
Leicestershire to pool an allocation of non-recurrent funding to 

http://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/20160805-CLAS-Leicester-City-final.pdf


undertake a full review of the looked after service. It was felt that there 
were still some areas where communication within the system could be 
improved and the external review as expected to identify these areas.   

d) Generally there had not been any issues in the CQC report which were 
not already known but the report had provided an opportunity to reflect 
upon some issues.  For example in 2010 LPT had downgraded training 
for adult mental health from level 3 to level 2.  Following the CQC report 
this had now been raised to level 3 again. 

d) Improvements had been made in undertaking initial health assessments 
within 28 days through improved arrangements between the health and 
local authority teams involved.  There were still delays in carrying out 
assessments for looked after children who lived out of the area as this 
was dependent upon the assessments being carried out by the local 
health teams in the area where the children lived.  This was a national 
issue and it would be raised with NHS England at a meeting with the 
LCSB the following day.  

e) It was envisaged that significant improvements would be made in the 
new year as a result of improved partnership working and having a 
designated DR and nurse to carry out the assessments.  

The Chair commented that a number of the issues raised by the CQC report 
had been known for some time and she would welcome the monitoring report 
showing the progress made against all 59 recommendations and not those 
highlighted in the current report. 

AGREED:

That the update report be received and that the Commission receive a 
further report in March on the progress made against the action plan 
shown by a RAG rating. 

ACTION:

The Scrutiny Support Manager to add the issue to the Work Programme.

47. MEDICINES AND SELF CARE

The Commission received an update report from the Leicester City Clinical 
Commission Group on the review of prescribing of paracetamol, other over the 
counter medicines and Gluten Free Foods, which was discussed at the last 
meeting of the Commission.  (Minute No.34 refers).

Dr Paul Danaher GP and Lesley Gant, Head of Medicines Optimisation, 
Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group attended the meeting for this item.



The report detailed the responses that had been received to the survey 
conducted in June/July.  2,355 responses had been received and 16% of these 
were from the City.  Healthwatch had concluded that there were no distinct 
differences from respondents living in the City, Leicestershire or Rutland.  The 
responses supported establishing guidance to prescribers in reducing 
prescribing paracetamol for patients with self-limiting conditions such as viral 
illnesses and encouraging patients to increase the level of self-care for self-
limiting illnesses. The proposals would not include patients that required 
paracetamol as part of a regular pain management treatment or for long term 
conditions.   It was also proposed to reduce the number of gluten free products 
that can be prescribed to patients to 8 units per month of read and flour mix.     

The report also outlined the initiatives that would be introduced to support the 
proposals.  It was intended to achieve a position statement for all 3 CCGs by 
mid-November.  

Members raised the following concerns:-

a) That vulnerable people may not be able to self-medicate safely.

b) That there are people who cannot afford to purchase medicines or 
gluten free products themselves.

c) Health messaging and guidance to GPs may not be effective.

d) That the proposals could increase attendance at A&E and emergency 
Care Centres.

e) It was unclear how GPs would determine who would be eligible for 
paracetamol on prescription and those who would not.

f) That the exercise was still considered to be unnecessary if GPs were 
encouraged to be more rigorous and sensible in not prescribing 
paracetamol for self-limiting viral infections.

AGREED:

That the update report be received and that the Commission 
receive a further report on the position statement to be agreed by 
the 3 CCGs and the details of any health messaging that is 
issued in relation to this issue.     

ACTION:

The Scrutiny Support Manager to add the issue to the Work Programme.
 



48. PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE

The Director of Public Health submitted a report presenting an overview of 
performance within the Division of Public Health and in relation to public health 
issues in Leicester, based on the Public Health Performance Review Group 
meeting on 19 September 2016.

The Director outlined the key areas of success.  In all 9 measures had 
improved against the baseline in the ‘Closing the Gap’ strategy with 1 showing 
no change and 3 performance measures had worsened from the baseline.  
These were Childhood obesity, smoking cessation and self-reported well-being 
for people with ah high anxiety score.  Further data had been received since 
the report was published to show that the City was improving at the ‘reception’ 
and early years which was against the national trend but was still  increasing in 
the later years including ‘year 6’ which was in line with the national trend.

The Director commented that it was difficult to identify the reasons for the 
deterioration in the performance of self- reported well-being.  The number of 
suicides had fallen marginally but this still involved small numbers.

The Deputy City Mayor confirmed that the performance on the Closing the Gap 
Strategy had regularly been reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
was used to inform decision on service provision.  Difficult decisions would be 
required in the future to challenge service delivery as the current activity could 
not be sustained in the future due to diminishing levels resources which would 
need to be directed to obtaining the best health outcomes for the City.  

In response to a Member’s comment, the Deputy City Mayor stated that the 
Council supported diverse initiatives to encourage people to take part in 
physical exercise, ranging from promoting 20 mpg zones which had an impact 
on encouraging people to walk and cycle, a designated officer work closely with 
the Ramblers Association to increase levels of walking and the Council 
supported a number of schemes to encourage gardening and projects to grow 
food.

Members welcomed the report and thanked the Deputy City Mayor for his work 
in promoting initiatives and supporting people to improve their health.        

AGREED:

That the report be received and that the improvements in the 
measures above the baseline performance levels at the start of 
the strategy be welcomed and that the Commission fully supports 
the Deputy City Mayor in initiatives to improve the health and 
wellbeing of people living in the City.   

49. WORK PROGRAMME

The Scrutiny Support Manager submitted a document that outlined the Health 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2016/17. 



AGREED:

That the Work Programme be noted.

50. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm.


